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Introduction
Universities are contributors to national development through their research mandates. To achieve this contribution, the cardinal roles entrusted on universities, which research is one and the most important should be encompassing and conform to international standards and excellence, in terms of conduct, management, dissemination, and preservation. (Salau, 2021). The concept of open research, also referred to as open science presents a pathway for research excellence. Hitherto, the call for open research practices were largely due to the inequality in terms of access to research outputs between the global north and the global south and the unethical practices of closing up publicly funded researches. However, in recent times it has gained significant attention, to entrench ethical practices, transparency and interdisciplinary collaboration due to the wave of research article retractions and ethical malpractices reported in the scholarly communication ecosystem. 
Globally, the scientific community have been dealing with call of retractions of research outputs (Uzobo, et. al., 2023); Kocyigit,et. al., 2023; https://retractionwatch.com/). Thus, the need for opening up research process is more critical in advancing scientific research now more than ever in light of these situations. Open research practices seek to make scientific research processes, data, methods, and outputs openly accessible, reusable, and reproducible by other scholars, policymakers, and the public. Open research enhances research transparency, accelerates knowledge transfer, and fosters collaborations that transcends institutional and geographical boundaries. Examples of open research practices include: publishing research outputs and data in open journals and other digital platforms, open peer review among others. Huston, Edge and Bernier (2019) emphasised that the benefit of open data isn’t only simply the access to data, but the leverage to use, share and combine the accessed data with other data, which facilitates collaboration, enriches research and advances analytical capacity to inform decisions. More importantly, data errors or discrepancies can be effectively detected. In developing regions, including Africa, discussions around open science practices are gaining attention due to its potential to democratise knowledge production and dissemination. (Chuks-Ibe et. al. 2015). 
The advantages of open science have made some governments, institutions and funders in the global north to drive the process. This is because prominent drivers of the behavioural research practices of researchers include institutional assessment criteria and funders requirements for promotion and tenure (Köster et. al., 2021). Also, in recognition of the role institutional leadership and funders paly in driving open research practices, developments in global scholarly communication advocates for reforms in research assessment criteria and funders' mandates promote open research practices. Initiatives such as the Declaration on Research Assessment (DORA) were set up to drive the importance of responsible research assessment practices that value openness, transparency, and societal impact. These initiatives are already yielding results. An example that comes to mind is the Bill and Melinda Gates Foundation Open Access policy, effected in January 2025. The policy mandates all funded research be available and accessible through an open licence, even before a formal publication. In Nigeria, the revised National Policy on Science, Technology and Innovation 2022 formally proposed the adoption of open science principles among researchers and all other stakeholders in Nigeria.  Although, the adoption of this policy among institutional leadership and research funders is not clear, it is an indication of the future of research practices.
Despite the obvious benefits open research practices offer, its adoption in Nigeria remains limited. Although, the awareness and adoption of open research practices like sharing journal articles and conference papers on digital repositories is high due to the drive for visibility and citation counts, other research practices such as publishing preprints, sharing data and open peer review is low. The practices are often discouraged by systemic practices within the academic and research environment.  
 It is against this backdrop that the paper investigates how some of the research assessment practices for promotion and funders' mandates can hinder advancing open research practices among Nigerian academics with the following objectives.
1. Find out research assessment practices for scholarly outputs in Nigerian universities from faculty members 
2. Investigate research assessment practices related to open research for promotion and tenure in Nigeria universities
Methodology
This study adopted a mixed research method. Data on research assessment practices was collected using an online questionnaire, while document analysis of promotion guidelines/funded research guidelines. The questionnaire was distributed on different WhatsApp groups of faculty members for a period of three months; a total of 212 responses were received. The demographic breakdown of the responses is indicated on Table 1 in the presentation of findings. Furthermore, eleven (11) promotion guidelines of institutions and regulators, guidelines for funded researches from the university websites and personal copies of faculty members were retrieved using convenience sampling. The quantitative data was analysed descriptively using frequency counts. The findings from the qualitative data were also descriptively analysed based on common themes. Other findings from the document analysis were integrated in the discussion of findings to expand the findings and provide robustness.
Results
Table 1: Demography of Respondents
	S/N
	UNIVERSITIES
	EARLY CAREER
	MID-CAREER
	LATE CAREER

	1
	FEDERAL
	22
	35
	67

	2
	STATE
	11
	15
	17

	3
	PRIVATE
	9
	15
	21

	
	TOTAL
	42
	65
	105



Objective 1: Find out research assessment practices in Nigerian universities from faculty members 
Table 2: Research Assessment Practices in Nigerian Universities 
	S/N
	Statements
	Federal
	State
	Private
	Total

	1
	My university accepts all journals but award higher scores to Scopus-indexed journals at all levels/cadres

	36
	20
	8
	64

	2
	My university accepts all journals but award higher scores to Scopus-indexed journals at the professorial cadre only

	26
	6
	11
	43

	3
	My university accepts any journal and treat them equally

	13
	7
	11
	30

	5
	My university accepts only Scopus-indexed journals for promotion

	9
	5
	5
	19



From the study, over half of the respondents (n=107/212) revealed that their universities either accepts all journals but award higher scores to commercial-indexed journals at either all levels/cadres, or at professorial cadre. Furthermore, majority of the respondents (n=121/213) indicated that their universities give recognition awards to faculty members that publish in commercial-indexed journals. 
Table 3: Recognition of Scholarly Outputs of Faculty for Tenure, Appointments and Assessment for Promotion
	S/N
	Statements 
	VR
	R
	MR
	SR
	NR

	1
	Preprint articles in (SSRN, ArXiv, BioXiv, AfriXiv etc)
	52
	48
	34
	27
	51

	2
	Journal Articles

	193
	16
	3
	0
	0

	3
	Conference papers/proceedings

	125
	55
	23
	3
	5

	4
	Book/Book Chapters

	129
	56
	18
	6
	3

	5
	Theses/Dissertations

	72
	52
	23
	18
	47

	6
	Non-peer-reviewed Repository articles

	18
	41
	25
	28
	94

	7
	Blog Posts

	12
	25
	26
	22
	127

	8
	Technical Reports

	49
	43
	39
	39
	42

	9
	Newspaper/Magazine articles

	22
	30
	27
	24
	109



Data visualised on Table 3 above showed that, journal articles were undisputable the most recognised research outputs for promotion with 98% (N=209/212) of the respondents stating that it is very recognised and recognised respectively for appointment and promotion of faculty in their institutions. Conference papers and book/book chapters were also ‘recognised’ and ‘very recognised’ scholarly outputs for promotion and tenure assessment respectively, while theses/dissertations and preprint articles were the least recognised scholarly outputs compared to journal articles. Non-peer reviewed repository articles, newspaper/magazine articles and blog posts were the least important respectively for promotion/tenure according to the respondents.

Findings from the Document Analysis
Objective 2: Investigate research assessment practices related to open research for promotion and tenure in Nigeria universities
Documents from the following institutions were analysed.
	S/N
	INSTITUTIONS

	1
	Ahmadu Bello University Zaria

	2
	University of Ibadan

	3
	Federal University of Technology, Minna

	4
	Redeemers University Ede 

	5
	Covenant University Ota

	6.
	National Universities Commission

	7.
	Federal University Oye-Ekiti

	8.
	Afe Babalola University Ado Ekiti

	9.
	Usman Danfodio University Sokoto

	10.
	University of Ilorin

	11.
	Tertiary Education Fund


An analysis of the documents revealed that promotion criteria in Nigeria were similar with some positive open research practices listed below:
1. Mandatory deposit of research outputs into institutional repositories. (33%)
2.  Inclusion of reviewers’ comments of articles to show that the article has gone through peer review which aligns with research openness. (22%)
3. Self-assessment/declaration impact and contribution to knowledge in cases of multiple-authored articles and multi-disciplinary researches. (11%)
4.  Acceptance of diverse research outputs for assessment such as:
i. Radio/Television Documentaries/Programmes (11%)
ii. Curriculum Development Review/Instructional Materials (11%)
iii. Variety and Livestock Breeds Releases (11%)
iv.  Evidence of marketable research outputs (11%)
v. Contribution to policy (11%)
vi.  Letters to the editor, short notes, open education resources -Research committees at faculty level determines quality and acceptance. (11%)
However, none of the universities recognises either publishing or disseminating research data or preprints as part of research assessments. Furthermore, corroborating the quantitative data, some of the institutions demands publishing in commercially indexed journals that requests for very high article publishing charges that exacerbates closed publishing. Other institutions incentivise publishing in these journals without care for the accessibility of these articles. Also, some universities only requests for reviewer’s comments for online publications NOT journals in print form. Guideline of the research funders didn’t indicate openly sharing research outputs on repositories. It only demands that research outputs are published in certain journals not whether the articles are openly accessible or not. They also do not demand for the open sharing of the underlying data.
Discussion of Findings
The findings from the study revealed that although transparency and excellence were important to institution leaders and research funders in Nigeria, very little was reflected in the promotion assessment guidelines. Emphasis of research assessment was on final outputs and not necessarily the research process. Some institutions rewarded where the researches were published and not how the researches were conducted. The lack/inadequate institutional open research guidelines tied to research assessment were unintentionally driving the research practices of faculty members. The awareness of open sharing of research outputs in institutional repositories (IR) is high (Ajani, et.al., (2023); Okiki et.  al.  (2020) which can be linked to the mandatory deposit of research outputs in IR as evident from the findings in the study. Conversely, the awareness on open data sharing is low (Msonde et. al. (2024). The evidence of poor data sharing practices is evident; none of the research assessment criteria requests for data sharing. Not even the research funders. 
And that’s why the alignment of research assessment reforms and open research practices are emphasised. Waltman (2025) argues that assessment and publishing reform movements must align for open research practices to be successful, because they compete for scarce resources and for the attention of researchers and policy makers. Interestingly, research assessment metrics in the global north leans more towards open and qualitative research assessments, while Africa is still stuck with the metrics the global north is abandoning (Boon Han Lim, 2023).
Researchers are aware of and perceive open research practices especially publishing in open access publishing routes as good for research excellence, yet the lack of support to pay article processing charges (APCs) especially for authors in the global south is exacerbating publishing in closed access journals. APCs were exorbitant and should not be the sole responsibilities of authors (Halevi & Walsh, 2021; Sumitra & Bulu, 2018). Thus, it is imperative for university leadership to actively encourage faculty members by funding researches or developing non-profit open infrastructure for researchers to publish their research articles (Onyebinama, et. al., 2024; Okiki et.  al., 2020).

Conclusion and Recommendation
Research assessment substantially affects career strategies and researchers often take promotion criteria as guidance (Boon Han Lim, 2023). Thus, researchers are faced with the dilemma of conforming to a profile of research excellence guided by open research practices which may be less sought after in their institutions, risking career ambitions.  (D’Ippoliti, 2022 & Necker, 2014). So, to entrench open research practices as a culture, institutional leadership policy makers and research funders in Africa and by extension Nigeria must re-evaluate the terms of excellence in research ecosystem and set open research performance indicators efficient and aligns with our realities. And this has got nothing to do with lowering the standards of research outputs from the continent, more of the academic colonialism driven by commercial interests of the global north. Latin America is already taking ownership and leading the way in the decolonisation of its research ecosystem, by developing and sticking to the use of their own open research infrastructure for the dissemination of researches. (García, 2024).
This study contributes to the ongoing discourse on how institutional changes can incentivise transparent, open and accessible research practices in Nigeria, and suggests that a concerted effort to align assessment criteria with the goals of open science, supported by clear funder mandates, could transform the research landscape in Nigeria, fostering openness, transparency, and impact of research.








References
Adaji A. E. (2023) Reconciling the ideals of open science with data privacy in the context of health research in Nigeria: A legal analysis. Res Sq [Preprint]. 2023 Oct 24: rs.3.rs-3293485. doi: 10.21203/rs.3.rs-3293485/v1. PMID: 37961613; PMCID: PMC10635297.
Ajani, F., & Olayinka, A., & Sulyman, A., (2023). Exploring the engagement in open research practices by librarians in Kwara State. International Journal of Librarianship (IJoL). 8. 108-120. 10.23974/ijol.2023.vl8.1.278.
Boon Han Lim, Carlo d’Ippoliti, Martin Dominik, Koen Vermeir, Kok-Keong Chong, et al.. A global assessment of academic promotion criteria: What really counts?. 2023. ffhalshs-04385394f
Chuks-Ibe, P. O., Salau, S. A., Akobe, O. D., & Omeiza, M. K. (2025) Perception of faculty members on the adoption of open science in a university of Technology. Presented at the DLIS Biennial International Conference held at the University of Botswana on the 9th- 11th April, 2025
D’Ippoliti, C. (2022) Democratising the Economics Debate: Pluralism and Research Evaluation. Routledge. ISBN 9780367342012
 García, A. B. (2024) Science is/as a public good. A presentation at the 2nd Global Diamond Open Access Summit held at the University of Cape Town, South Africa.
Huston P, Edge VL, Bernier E. Reaping the benefits of Open Data in public health. Can Commun Dis Rep. 2019 Oct 3;45(11):252-256. doi: 10.14745/ccdr.v45i10a01. PMID: 31647060; PMCID: PMC6781855
Kocyigit BF, Akyol A, Zhaksylyk A, Seiil B, Yessirkepov M. (2023) Analysis of Retracted Publications in Medical Literature Due to Ethical Violations. J Korean Med Sci. 2023 Oct 16;38(40):e324. doi: 10.3346/jkms.2023.38.e324. PMID: 37846787; PMCID: PMC1057899
Köster M, Moors A, De Houwer J, Ross-Hellauer T, Van Nieuwerburgh I and Verbruggen F (2021) Behavioral Reluctance in Adopting Open Access Publishing: Insights From a Goal-Directed Perspective. Front. Psychol. 12:649915. doi: 10.3389/fpsyg.2021.649915
Msonde, E. S, Mariki, B. O., & Kanyuma, L. S. (2024). Faculty Adoption of Open Science and Their Practices Towards Data Sharing in Tanzanian Health Universities. The International Information & Library Review, 56(4), 366–383. https://doi.org/10.1080/10572317.2024.2409600)
Necker, S. (2014) Scientific Misbehaviour in Economics, Research Policy 43, 1747. DOI: 10.1016/j.respol.2014.05.002
Okiki, O. C., Osedo, O.A. & Okpah, B. (2020). Stakeholders’ awareness and willingness to submit scholarly works to institutional repository towards research visibility: A case of University of Lagos. Journal of Applied Information Science and Technology 13 (2), 101-110. https://ssrn.com/abstract=3736023
Onyebinama, C. O. and Chima-James, N. (2024) Promoting Faculty Research Excellence and Visibility in Nigerian Universities through the Open Access Paradigm Shift. Library Philosophy and Practice (e-journal). 8124.
Sabitri, M., Sumitra, B. & Bulu, M. (2018). Perceptions of scholarly publishing in open access routes: A survey of LIS professionals in Odisha. Library Philosophy and Practice (e-journal). 2117. http://digitalcommons.unl.edu/libphilprac/211
Salau, S.A. (2021) Development and usability evaluation of a web search application for ETDS in Institutional Repositories of Nigerian University Libraries.  A doctoral dissertation submitted to the Federal University of Technology, Minna Nigeria.

Uzobo, E., Ayinmoro, A., Ojo, T.  & Gbadeyan, O. (2023). A Comparative Analysis of Retracted Articles in Nigeria and South Africa Between 2016-2020. Nigerian Journal of Economic and Social Studies. 64. 313-330; 
Waltman, L.  (2025) Assessment reform and publishing reform need to go hand in hand. Accessed from https://www.leidenmadtrics.nl/articles/assessment-reform-and-publishing-reform-need-to-go-hand-in-hand on March 26, 2025
2

